
X

LwH A.Sb{bioHtc

ConmlMleoer

Un M. Morris

Director

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DmSIO?/ OF PUBUC HEALTH SERVICES

29 HAZEN DRIVi; CONCORD, NH 03301
603-271-4501 1-800452-3345 Eit 4501

Fox: 603-271-4827 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964
r.dbht.alLgov

May 12. 2020

His Exceilency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

INFORMATIONAL ITEM

Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 4:47, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended
by Executive Orders 2020-05 and 2020-08, Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of
Health and Human Senrices, Division of Put}lic Health Services, to enter into a Retroactive, Sole
Source agreement with Capital Hotel Company (dba The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone
Conference Center) (VC#TBD). Concord, NH in the amount of $453,599 to provide office space
for the Division of Public Health COVID-19 Operations Center, with the option to renew for up to
one (1) additional year, retroactive to April 25, 2020 through August 31, 2020. 100% Federal
Funds.

Funds are available in the followtng account for State Fiscal Years 2020 aixl 2021, with
the authority to adjust budget line items within the price limitation through the Budget OfTice. if
needed and justifi^.

05-95-90-903010-18350000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SVS, HHS: DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH, BUREAU OF LABORATORY SERVICES,
NH ELC

State

Fiscal Year

Class /

Account
Class Title Job Number Total Amount

2020 102-500731 Contracts for Prog Svc 90027027 $235,590

2021 102-500731 Contracts for Prog Svc 90027027 $218,009

Total $453,599

EXPLANATION

This item is Retroactive and Sole Source to allow the Department to effectively respond
to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Department was unable to maintain the COViD-19 Operations
Center at the Division of Public Health Services building located at Hazen Drive, due to the
number of surge staff needed for COVID-19 investigation. Additionally, office space is undergoing
significant renovation.

The purpose of this Agreement is for the Department to have a COViD-19 Operations
Center headquartered at The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center. The
Department needed to move its headquarters due to the high number of surge staffing needed
for case investigation, contact tracing, monitoring and coordination of COVID -19 testing. Per the



His Excellency.-Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

Centers of Disease Control individuals must stay at least 6 feet (about 2 arms' length) from other
people, which having a larger space Is able to accommodate.

The Contractor Is providing four (4) function rooms and four (4) converted guest rooms to
the Department. Housekeeping services for each room will be provided daily. The Contractor Is
providing technology support services and will manage the logistics that are associated. In
addition, the Contractor Is handling ad food and beverage services for the employees.

As referenced in the attached Agreement, the parties, may extend contracted services for
up one (1) additional year

Area served: Statewide

Source of Funds: 100% Federal Funds

The Department will request General Funds in the event that Federal Funds are no longer
availat)le should services still be needed.

Respectfully submitted.

.  Lori A. Shiblnette

Commissioner

The DeportmetU of Health and Human Services'Miuion is to Join communities and ̂milies
in providing opportunities for cUitens to achieve health and independence.



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

AND CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY (DBA THE

COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT HOTEL &

GRAPPONE CONFERENCE CENTER)

This Agreement dated this April 30, 2020 day of April 2020 is entered into by and between

the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Public

Health Services (hereinafter "Department"), of 129 Pleasant Street, Concord, NH 03301 and

Capital hotel Company DBA (The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

(hereinafter "Contractor"), of 70 Constitution Avenue, Concord, NH 03301.

WHEREAS, consistent with the Governor's Executive Order 2020-04, the Department is

working to respond to the growing outbreak of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Department requires additional space to accommodate personnel for

emergency operations in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein,

the parties agree:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.1. Event Space

1.1.1. The Contractor will provide the following overnight room block to the Department:

Date Start Time End Time Function Room Setup Room Rental

From Wed.

April 25
2020-

8:00 AM 8:00 PM Meeting Ballroom, and

Merrimack

See

Diagram

Total:

$114,799

To Mon-

August 31, ■

2020

Date Start Time End Time Function Room Setup Room Rental

From

Wed. April

25, 2020- ,

8:00 AM 8:00 PM Meeting Pierce and

Webster

Constitution

See

Diagram •

Total:

$121,000

To Men.

August 31,
2020



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Gourtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grajapone Conference Center

^StartrTime:
I* . •

•End.Time, y; ,Functjph;-v . 'Robm.Rehtal;{
/ ... s. -s • il.

From

Wed. April

25, 2020-

To Mon.

August 31,
2020

8:00 AM 8:00 PM Meeting Guest Rooms

101,102,

104,103

See

Diagram

Total:

$48,300

1.2. Additional Services/Fees:

1.2.1. Daily housekeeping services provided/billed monthly @ $2,500 per month.

1.3. Outside Vendoris;

1.3.1. '

1.3.2. The Contactor will provide in consultation and approval from the Department,
technology support services. The Contractor will work with the Department to
ensure that all logistical needs are met. Expenses that are incurred for these
services shall be billed to the Department. Cost for these services cannot exceed
$l'6,ObO throughout the duration of this contract.

1.4. Food & Beverage;.

1.4.1. The Contractor wjll provide food and beverage during the events as described
below: '

1.4.1.1. Food & beverage prices are guaranteed through the duration this
Contract.

1.4.1.2. Guarantee for final count must be provided five business days In advance
for the following week. A minimum of 75 meals per day is required.

1.4.1.3. The Contractor will provide meals that are packaged To Go.

1.4.1.4. Pricing breakdown is as follovys:

1.4.1.4.1. Meals: $10 per person;

1.4.1.4.2. Coffee will be prepared as needed pricing is $40.00 per urn.

1.4.1.4.3. Soda and bottled water will be available and charged by

consumption.

1.4.1.4.4. All food and beverage orders will be billed monthly.



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

2. PAYMENT

2.1. Price Limitation;

2.1.1. The total to be paid or reimbursed under this Agreement from the Department to
■the Contractor shall not exceed $453,599. the Contractor may Increase this limit
upon mutual agreement by the partieis with appropriate approvals as required
pursuant to the laws of the State of New Harhpshire for government contracting.

2.1.2. Deposit; A non-refundable deposit of $25,000 must be returned with the sighed
contract on or before Wednesday, April 29, 2020.

2.13. Direct Billing has been approved the Contractor will provide monthly invoicing. The
Contractor shall submit an invoice to the Department by the fifteenth (15th)
working day of the fplloyying month, which identifies and requests reimbursement
for authorized expenses incurred in the prior rnonth. The Contractor.shall ensure
the invoice is completed, dated and returned to the Department in orderto initiate
payhneht. The Department shall make payment to the Contractor within thirty (30)
days of receipt of each invoice, subsequent to approval of the submitted invoice
and if sufficient funds are available.

%

2.1.4. The Department reserves the right to offset from any amounts otherwise payable^
to The Contractor under this Agreement those liquidated amounts required or
permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

2.1.5. In lieu of hard copies, all invoices may be assigned an electronic signature and
emaijed to Mary.Calise(S)dhhs.nh.gov, or invoices may be mailed to:

Mary Calise
Financial Manager
Department of Health and Human Services
129 Pleasant Street
Concord, NH 03301

2:1.6. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations
of the Department hereunder, including, without limitation, the continuance of
payments hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and continued
appropriation of-funds affected by any state or federal legislative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise .rnodifies ihe appropriation or

< availability of funding-for this Agreerrient and the scope of service.

3. Effective Date and Duration:
3.1. The Term, of this Agreement shall comhience on April 25, 2020, and shall terminate on

August 31, 2020, unless sooner terminated or extended in accordance, with the terms of
this Agreement.



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

4. Indemnification:

4.1. Unless otherwise exempted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the
State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities and costs
for any personal injury or property damages, patent or copyright infringement, or other
claims asserted against the State, its officers or employees, which arise out of {or which
rhay be claimed to ar'ise out of) the acts or orhissions of the Contractor, or subcontractors,
including but not limited to riegligent, reckless or intentional conduct. The State shall not
be liable for any costs Incurred by the Contractor arising under this paragraph.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a
vyaiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State, this covenant shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

5. Confidentiality:

5.1. Any and all confidential information obtained or received by the Contractor shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disclosed to anyone for any reason, unless required by law.
"Confidential Information" means all information owned, managed, created, or received
from the Individuals, the Department, any other .agency of the State, or any medical
provider, that is protected by Federal or State information security, privacy, or
confidentiality laws or rules. Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to,

.  Derivative Data, protected health information (PHI), personally identifiable information
(Pll), federal tax information (FTI), Social Security Administration information (SSA) and
criminal justice information services (GIS) and any other sensitive confidential information
provided under the Agreement. This covenant shah survive the termination" of the
Agreement.

6. Assignment;

6.1. The Contractor shall not assign any interest in this Agreement without prior written
notice, which shajl be provided to the Department at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the Department. For purposes of this
paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute assignment. "Change of Control"
rheans (a) merger, consolidation, or a transaction or series of related transactions in
which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes the direct or indirect owner
of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting shares or similar equity interests, or
combined voting power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all of
the assets of the Contractor.

7. Modification:

7,1. No modification of this Agreement shall be binding upon the other Party unless made
Jn writing and agreed upon by both Parties to ;this Agreement. Either Party may
terminate this Agreement for any reason or for ho reason upon .thifty (3.0) days written
notice to the other Party. The parties may extend.contracted service's.for up to one (1)
year from the completion date of the initial term of this Agreement, subject to the
continued appropriation of funding and satisfactory performance of services.



5^

New Hampshire Department .of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

8. Severabilitv:

8.1. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and
enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected and
shall remain in full force and affect.

9. Jurisdiction:

9.1. This Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted and enforced under the laws of the
State of Nevy Hampshire without making reference to Its conflicts of laws or choice of
laws provisions. The Parties consent to a state court located in the state of New
Hampshire as having the sole jurisdiction of any and all controversies that may arise
under this Agreement.

10. Entire Aereerrieht:

10.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement arid understanding between the
parties, and supersedes all prior agreements arid understandings relating hereto,

11. Insurance:

11.1. The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain arid continuously maintain in force,
and shall require any subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force,
the following insurance:

11.2. Commercial general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death or
property damage, in amounts of riot less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate or excess; and

11.3. Special cause of loss coverage form covering all property subject to this Agreement
in an amount of not less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.

11.4. The policies described in subparagraph 5 herein shall be on policy forms and
endorsements approved for use. in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H.
Department of Insurance, and Issued by irisurers licensed in the-State of New
Hampshire.

11.5. The Contractor shall furnish to the Department, a .certificate(s) of insurance for all
insurance required under this Agreement. Contractor shall elso furnish to the
Department, 'certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required
under this Agreement no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of
each.insurance poMcy. The certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof
shall be attached and are Incorporated herein by reference.

12. Workers^ Compensation:

12.1. • By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies and warrants that the
Coritrac'tof is in compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of N-H. RSA
chapter 281-A ("Workers' Compensation").

12.2. To the extent the Contractor is subject to the/requirements of N.H. RSA chapter



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to
secure and rriaintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this Agreerneht.
The Contractor shall furnish the Department, proof of Workers' Compensation in
the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 28^A and any applicable renewal(s)
thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The
State shall not be responsible for' payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Cbntractor, or any subcontractor or
employee of Contractor, which might arise under applicable State of New
Harnpshire Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the performance of
the Services under this Agreement.

13. Contractor's Relation to the State:

13.1. In the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor is in ail respects an
independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an employee of the State.
Neitherthe Contractor.nor any of its officers; employees, agents or members shall
have authority to bind the State or receive ariy benefits, workers' compensation or
other emolurnents provided by the State to its ernployees.

14. Miscellaneous

14.1. The Departrnent understands and agrees to the rental fees outlined and
■guarantees full payment through the duration of this contract, regardless if space
requirement decreases, Any additional space added to this contract can be done
on a rnbnthly basis.

14.2. The Contractor will not be held responsible for damage to any merchandise or loss
of personal items brought on to the premises prior to, during or following an event
in addition to loss of damage due to circumstances, beyond its control, to include,
but not limited to, mechanical failure of the Hotel & Conference Center's systems
and equipment, fire, war, states of emergency, labor strikes, failure of utilities or
acts of God..The Contractor also reserves the right to require a security detail at
the Department's expense based on the nature of the event. All security personal
must be approved by the Contractor.



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hotel & Grappone Conference Center

SIGNATURES

Oh Behalf Of: State of New

Hampshire Printed/Jarhe: Lisa Morn

Signature:

Date:

i

lag

On Behalf Of the Courtyard by Marriott Hotel and Grappone
Conference Center Name: Sherrl. Ferns

Signature:

Date:

LA

The preceding Agreement, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to fprrn, substance, ancl
lexecution.

7



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
The Courtyard by Marriott Hoter& Grappbne Conference Center

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

05/04/2020

Date Name;

Title:



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William fyl. Gardner, Secretao' of State of the State of Nc\v l-lampshlrc, do hereby certify that CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY

U, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to irwisaot business in New Hampshire on December 28, 1999.

i further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secrclao' of State's office have been received and is in good standings

as far as this officc is concerned.

Busincss'ID: 333453

Certificate Number: 0004902827

iSf.

A

5^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
»

the Seal oflhe StateofNcw Hampshire,,

this 29th day of April A.D. 2020.

7^,

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1, Stephen Duprey , hereby certify that: {Name of the elected Officer of the
Corporation/LLC; cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected riprk/Secretarv/Offlcer of ' Capital Hotel Company
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly
rallpHanrihplrinn 4/l' . . 20 20 , at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were

-  )

present and voting. (Date)

VOTED: That ^Sherrl Ferns (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of Capital Hotel company to enter Into contracts or
agreements with the State (Name of Corporation/LLC)

of New Hampshire and any of its. agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and
ail documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications
thereto, which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3'. I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect
as of the date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority
remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that It is
understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certiflcate as evidence that the pe,rson(s)
listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the
corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any listed individual to bind the
corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated
herein.

Dated: ^ ^
tepnen uuprey- Owner

Signature of Elected Officer Name: Title:



AC^cf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MMmO/YYYY)

•  04/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcylies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
thin carfificale does not confer riqhta to Ihe certlficaU holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Ihfinger Insurahce'-Cohway

1205 Easlmah'Rd

PO Bo* 3070

North Conway 03^0

CWTACT Kimberly Wood

(603)447-5123 (603)447-5126

IrfSURERtSI AFFORblNC COVERAGE NAICt

iNsuBFRA- Cilizsns Ins Co of America
-31534

INSURED

'Duprey Hospitality LLC

Capltai Hotel Company II

-PO Box 1438

Concord NH 03301

iNAiiRPRN- AJlmorica Financial BeneFit
41840

iN«iBFB c • Hanover Insurance Group, Inc.
22292

INSURER 0- Travelers Indemnity Co 25658

INSURER E ;

INSURER F ;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VVITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN

IN8RI
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POUeVEfF
iMMmo^nnn

pouevexp
(MMmO/YTYYIikfHe?!!<4

X COMMERCIAL OEKERAL UABIUTY

CLAIMS-MAOE OCCUR

GENLAGGREGATE L'MITAPPUES PER:□ PRO
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANYAUTOX

X

OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

M

SCHEOULEO
AUTOS
NON-OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY

X OCCUR-

CLAIMS-MAOi:
RETENTION t 10.000

2BVHT44550D4

AWV.D098210'04

UHV D105924 04

01/01/2020 01/01/2021

01/01/2020.

01/01/2020

01/01/2021

01/01/i202l

EACH OCCURRENCE
DA/.UfiE TO RhiiiLb
PREMISES fEa eeeuntocAl

MED EXP tAnv CP» pefiOA)

PERSONAL 4 AOVINJU^
GENERAL AGGREGA-re

PROOUCTS • COMP/OPAGG
Uquor Liability.
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fEa icddgnil

BODILY INJURY (Par pa;^)

BOdLY INJURY (Pw KcUanl)
PRbPERTY DAMAGE
fPef atcHaill

Medical payments

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

1.000.000
100.000

10.000

1.000.000

2.000,000

'2,000,000

S 1.000.000

s 1,000,000

s 5.000

14.000,000

14.000.000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY
ANY PtWPRlETOR/PARTNER'EXECUTIVE
OFFICERAIEMBER EXCLUOEO?
(Mandatory lr> NH)
II yaa. deautba'un^r - -
oeSCRlPTION OF OPERATIONS be«0*

PER
STATUTE

OTH
ER

□ K/A
6.L; EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

Cyber Liability

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

106810112 09/26/2019 09/26/2020 Per Claim 1.000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AdBlUonal Ramirtti Sehadula, may ba aluehad H mva apaea la raqutrad)
Re: 40 Corivnercial Stfeet. Concord-NH
Space leased,for call center

CtRTIFICATt MULUtK

New Hampshire Dept of. Health 'and Human Services'-
40 Terrili Park Drive

Concord NH 03301
1  : Ml

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PGLtCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE.
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDA,NCE WJTH THE POLICY PROV1SION3.

AUTHORIZED R£PRESEN-i;ATiyE

ACORD 25 (2016/63). The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


